
public bid notice
Fairview Park Mowing

Bid Packet
Casey Fairview Park Mow-

ing – Bidder Requirements:
1. Mow and trim all grass 

areas, including ball diamonds, 
playground, picnic areas, pool 
area, and all other areas inside 
the park. Mowing will be done 
once per week, or as needed, 
contingent upon weather condi-
tions. During dry conditions, the 
Superintendent of Utilities will 
determine whether mowing is 
necessary. Work may not com-
mence earlier than 7am and 
shall cease at dusk, Monday 
through Saturday. Sunday work 
may be permitted, but must be 
authorized by the Superinten-
dent of Utilities.

2. Contractors will exercise 
the utmost care in preventing 
damage or destruction of trees, 
walks, buildings, benches, the 
park grounds, or any other im-
provements of the City. If a con-
tractor, workman of a contractor, 
or any other representative of 

the contractor causes damage 
to City property, it is the contrac-
tor’s responsibility to immedi-
ately notify the Superintendent 
of Utilities of such damage. Re-
pair, restoration or replacement 
of damaged property is the re-
sponsibility of the contractor to 
repair or replace.

3. Bidder will supply all 
equipment, fuel, and supplies, 
as well as a Certificate of In-
surance for Auto, Liability, and 
Workmen’s Compensation in 
the amount of $1,000,000. A 
photocopy of the contractor’s 
Certificate of Insurance and 
Bond must accompany the bid.

4. All bidders will submit a list 
of prime equipment to be used. 
In addition, this list will include 
back-up equipment available to 
complete the work Contractor 
will be required to have backup 
mowing and trimming equip-
ment in the event of equipment 
breakdown. This information is 
to be submitted with the sealed 
bid. The City reserves the right 
to consider this factor, along 
with price and quality of work 
performed for other customers, 
in making the final selection of 
the successful bidder.

5. The contract service pe-
riod is from April 1 through 
October 31, unless otherwise 
specified.

6. The Contract will cover 
the period April 1, 2025 through 
October 31, 2030.

7. The mowing contractor 
should submit a monthly invoice 
for mowing and will be paid 
once monthly.

8. The first year will serve as 
a probationary period for new 
contractors. The contractor’s 
performance will be subject to 
review by the Superintendent 
of Utilities. If the contractor’s 
performance is determined un-
acceptable, the contract will be 
terminated at the end of the first 
year. This action would require 
a full council vote.

9. Sealed bids are to be sub-
mitted to the Superintendent of 
Utilities’ office NO LATER than 
2pm, Monday, March 17, 2025. 
Bids will be opened and read 
aloud at that time. The approv-
al of any bid will require a full 
council vote.

Please direct all questions to 
the Superintendent of Utilities’ 
office at 217-932-4885.

legal notice
In The Circuit Court

For The Fifth Judicial Circuit
Clark County - Marshall, Illinois
New American Funding, LLC
Plaintiff
     -  VS  -
Ryan Haack
Defendants

Case No. 2024FC4
207 West Main Street

Casey, IL 62420
Judge Tracy W. Resch

Notice Of Sale
Public Notice is hereby giv-

en that pursuant to a Judgment 
of Foreclosure and Sale entered 
in the above entitled cause on 
June 5, 2024, Bill Brown will 
on April 1, 2025, at the hour 
of 9:00am at the Clark County 
Sheriff’s Office, Clark County 
Courthouse, 501 Archer (First 
Floor), Marshall, IL 62441, sell 
to the highest bidder for cash, 
the following described mort-
gaged real estate:

Tract I:
Lot Four (4) in Block Three 

(3) in Dulaney’s Second Addi-
tion to the Town (Now City) of 
Casey, Clark County, Illinois.

Tract II:
The North Half (North 1/2) of 

Lot Five (5) in Block Three (3) 
in Dulaney’s Second Addition to 
the Town (Now City) of Casey, 
situated in the County of Clark 
in the State of Illinois.

Commonly known as 207 
West Main Street, Casey, IL 
62420

Parcel Number(s): 03-11-19-
16-401-008

The real estate is improved 
with a Single Family Residence.

Sale terms: Bidders must 
present, at the time of sale, 
a cashier’s or certified check 
for 10% of the successful bid 
amount. The balance of the suc-
cessful bid shall be paid within 
24 hours, by similar funds. The 
subject property is offered for 
sale without any representation 
as to quality or quantity of title 
and without recourse to Plain-
tiff and in “AS IS” condition. 
The sale is further subject to 
confirmation by the Court. The 
property will NOT be open for 
inspection.

If this property is a condo-
minium unit, the purchaser of 
the unit at the foreclosure sale, 
other than the mortgagee shall 
pay the assessments and the 

legal fees required by the Con-
dominium Property Act, 765 
ILCS 605/9(g)(1) and (g)(4).

If You Are The Mortgagor 
(Homeowner), You Have The 
Right To Remain In Possession 
For 30 Days After Entry Of An 
Order Of Possession, In Accor-
dance With Section 15-1701(C) 
Of The Illinois Mortgage Fore-
closure Law.

For information call Plain-
tiff’s Attorney, MDK Legal, One 
East Wacker, Suite 1250, Chi-
cago, IL 60601.

Phone number: 312-651-
6700. Attorney file number: 24-
001482.
Andrew K. Weiss
MDK Legal
Attorneys for Plaintiff
One East Wacker, Suite 1250
Chicago, IL 60601
Telephone: 312-651-6700
Fax: 614-220-5613
Attorney. No.: 6284233
Email: statee-file@mdklegal.com
6109-950608
2/22;3/1,8

legal notice
In The Circuit Court

For The Fifth Judicial Circuit
Clark County, Illinois

Community Banc Mortgage
 Corporation
Plaintiff
     -  VS  -
Lisa L. Adams,
Unknown Owners and
Nonrecord Claimants
Defendants

Case No. 2024FC11
Notice Of Sale

Public Notice is hereby giv-
en that pursuant to a judgment 
of foreclosure entered by the 
court on the Complaint for Fore-
closure in the above-entitled 
cause, the property hereinafter 
described or so much thereof as 
shall be sufficient to satisfy said 
judgment, will be sold to the 
highest bidder.

(A) The name, address and 
telephone number of the person 
to contact for information re-
garding the real estate is:

Community Banc Mort-
gage Corporation, Attn: Loss 
Mitigation, 1311 West Jefferson 
Street, Auburn, IL 62615; Tele-
phone: (217) 438-5467

(B) The common address 
and other common description, 
if any, of the real estate is: 509 

PUBLIC NOTICE 
TREE TRIMMING 

ACTIVITIES IN 
 Marshall & Unincorporated, 

Clark County, IL And 
Nearby Areas 

TO THE PATRONS OF 
AMEREN ILLINOIS: 

     Please be advised that Ameren 
Illinois will trim trees and other 
vegetation in and around the 
town(s) IN Marshall & Unincor-
porated, Clark County, Illi-
nois. Our qualified utility arbor-
ists will trim trees and vegetation 
that could interfere with electric 
lines that run from pole to pole 
and elsewhere. This work is nec-
essary in order to minimize the 
likelihood of outages and safety 
hazards. There is no charge to 
you for this service. 
     If you have any questions 
about this work, please call 1-800
-755-5000 or visit our website at 
MySafeTrees.com. You may 
address your concerns in the 
manner specified on our website. 
You may also call the Consumer 
Services Division of the Illinois 
Commerce Commission at 1-800- 
524-0795. Maps have been pro-
vided to the mayors and the coun-
ty board chairpersons of the af-
fected areas. 

Sincerely, 
Ameren Illinois Forestry 

Department 



E. Edgar Avenue, Casey, Illinois 
62420

(C) The legal description of 
the real estate is:

Lots Eight (8) and Nine (9) 
in Gayland Addition to the City 
of Casey, according to the Plat 
thereof recorded in Plat Record 
Book 3 at Pages 76-77 of the 
Clark County, Records, situated 
in Clark County, Illinois.

(D) A description of the im-
provements on the real estate 
is: Single family residence.

(E) The real estate may be 
inspected prior to sale at the fol-
lowing times: Not applicable.

(F) The time and place of 
the sale are: 9:00am, Tuesday, 
March 18, 2025; Clark County 
Courthouse, 501 Archer Av-
enue, Marshall, Illinois

(G) The terms of the sale 
are: 10% cash or certified funds 
at the time of sale; balance 
within twenty-four (24) hours 
of sale. Plaintiff may credit bid 
at the sale. The successful bid-
der will receive a Certificate of 
Purchase following the sale and 
a Sheriff’s Deed upon confirma-
tion of the sale by the Circuit 
Court of Clark County, Illinois.

(H) Title will be conveyed 
subject to real estate taxes for 
2024 and subsequent years 
and special assessments, if 
any; to building restrictions and 
restrictive covenants of record; 
to easements of record or in 
place; to rights of way for roads, 
streets, and highways; to rights 
of tenants in possession, if any. 
Sale is subject to approval of 
the Circuit Court of Clark Coun-
ty, Illinois. Any real estate trans-
fer tax which may be due as a 
result of the sale shall be paid 
by the purchaser.
Brown, Hay & Stephens, LLP
Emmet A. Fairfield
Registration No. 6180505
205 S. 5th Street – Suite 1000
P.O. Box 2459
Springfield, IL 62705
(217) 544-8491
efairfield@bhslaw.com
6109-950245
2/15,22;3/1

legal notice
In The Circuit Court

Of The Fourth Judicial Circuit
Clark County, Marshall, Illinois

Preferred Bank
Plaintiff

     -  VS  -
Joelle Lynn Albritton and
Kyle D. Albritton,
Unknown Owners, and
Non-record Claimants,
Defendants

No. 2024FC13
Fourth Alias Summons

To each defendant: Kyle D. 
Albritton, 808 SW 3rd Street, 
Casey, Illinois 62420.

You have been named a de-
fendant in the complaint in this 
case, a copy of which is hereto 
attached. You are summoned 
and required to file your appear-
ance, in this office of the Clerk 
of this Court, at Clark County 
Courthouse, 501 Archer Ave-
nue, Marshall, Illinois, within 30 
days after service of this sum-
mons, not counting the day of 
service. If You Fail To Do So, A 
Judgment By Default May Be 
Entered Against You For The 
Relief Asked In The Complaint.

E-filing is now mandatory 
with limited exemptions. To e-
file, you must first create an 
account with an e-filing service 
provider. Visit https://efile.illi-
noiscourts.gov/service-provid-
ers.htm to learn more and to 
select a service provider.

If you need additional help 
or have trouble e-filing, visit 
http://www.illinoiscourts.gov/
FAQ/gethelp.asp or talk with 
your local circuit clerk’s office. 
If you cannot efile, you may be 
able to get an exemption that al-
lows you to file in-person or by 
mail. Ask your circuit clerk for 
more information or visit www.
illinoislegalaid.org.

If you are unable to pay your 
court fees, you can apply for a 
fee waiver. For more informa-
tion about defending yourself in 
a court case (including filing an 
appearance or fee waiver), or 
to apply for free legal help, go 
to www.illinoislegalaid.org. You 
can ask your local circuit clerk’s 
office for a fee waiver applica-
tion.

To the officer:
This summons must be re-

turned by the officer or other 
person to whom it was given 
for service, with endorsement 
of service and fee, if any, imme-
diately after service. If service 
cannot be made, this summons 
shall be returned so endorsed.

This summons may not be 
served later than 30 days after 

the date of issuance.
Dated: February 13, 2025

Ami L. Shaw
Clerk of the Circuit Court

Tracy A. Willenborg
of Taylor Law Offices, P.C.
Attorney for Plaintiff
122 East Washington Avenue
P.O. Box 668
Effingham, Illinois 62401
(217) 342-3925
t.willenborg@taylorlaw.net
2/22;3/1,8

legal notice
In The Circuit Court

Of The Fifth Judicial Circuit
Clark County, Marshall, Illinois

Preferred Bank
Plaintiff
     -  VS  -
Joelle Lynn Albritton and
Kyle D. Albritton
Unknown Owners,
and Non-record Claimants
Defendants

No. 2024FC13
Notice Of Pendency Of Action

Notice is hereby given to 
Kyle D. Albritton, of a Com-
plaint filed in the above entitled 
case on July 15, 2024, and that 
they are a named Defendant in 
the above entitled case, pursu-
ant to the provisions of 735 ILCS 
5/2-206, and that the above en-

titled suit is now pending in said 
court and the day on or after  
which a default may be entered 
against said Defendant is April 
7, 2025, at 1:15pm, and that the 
following information applies 
to said Complaint:

1. The names of all Plaintiffs 
and the case number are identi-
fied above.

2. The court in which said 
action was brought is identified 
above.

3. The name of the Defen-
dant is: Kyle D. Albritton.

4. The last known address of 
Defendant, Kyle D. Albritton, is 
808 SW 3rd Street, Casey, Illinois 
62420.

5. The captioned matter re-
lates to the following described 
real estate: 808 SW 3rd Street, 
Casey, Illinois 62420.

Ami L. Shaw
Clerk of the Circuit Court of

Clark County, Illinois
Tracy A. Willenborg
Taylor Law Offices, P.C.
Attorneys for Plaintiffs
122 East Washington Avenue
P.O. Box 668
Effingham, Illinois 62401
Telephone: (217) 342-3925
2/22;3/1,8

EARLY VOTING
Laura H Lee, Clark County Clerk, is accept-

ing applications for vote by mail ballots for the 
April 1st, 2025, Consolidated Election. The first 
day to vote early and/or to mail a ballot is Feb-
ruary 20th, 2025. Early voting runs from Febru-
ary 20th, 2025, through March 31st, 2025.

The last day to register to Vote is March 4th, 
2025. However, Grace Period Voting allows a 
person to come into our office after registra-
tion closes; in which they can register AND vote 
(must vote at this time) in person in the Clerk’s 
office in the Courthouse. Voting hours are Mon-
day through Friday from 8:00 am to 4:00 pm. 
The Office will also be open on the following 
Saturdays: March 22 nd, 2025 and March 29th, 
2025, from 9:00 a.m. to Noon.

Any interested parties should please contact 
the Clerk’s office in the Courthouse in Marshall 
or call for information at 217-826-8311.



                           SPECIMEN BALLOT 
CLARK COUNTY, ILLINOIS

                      CONSOLIDATED ELECTION
APRIL 1, 2025

I HEREBY CERTIFY THAT THIS SPECIMEN BALLOT IS A TRUE AND 
CORRECT COPY OF THE OFFICES AND CANDIDATES TO BE VOTED  
IN THE CONSOLIDATED ELECTION TO BE HELD IN CLARK COUNTY
ON TUESDAY, APRIL 1, 2025

LAURA H. LEE, COUNTY CLERK
CLARK COUNTY, ILLINOIS

                           SPECIMEN BALLOT 
CLARK COUNTY, ILLINOIS

                      CONSOLIDATED ELECTION
APRIL 1, 2025

I HEREBY CERTIFY THAT THIS SPECIMEN BALLOT IS A TRUE AND 
CORRECT COPY OF THE OFFICES AND CANDIDATES TO BE VOTED  
IN THE CONSOLIDATED ELECTION TO BE HELD IN CLARK COUNTY
ON TUESDAY, APRIL 1, 2025

LAURA H. LEE, COUNTY CLERK
CLARK COUNTY, ILLINOIS



                           SPECIMEN BALLOT 
CLARK COUNTY, ILLINOIS

                      CONSOLIDATED ELECTION
APRIL 1, 2025

I HEREBY CERTIFY THAT THIS SPECIMEN BALLOT IS A TRUE AND 
CORRECT COPY OF THE OFFICES AND CANDIDATES TO BE VOTED  
IN THE CONSOLIDATED ELECTION TO BE HELD IN CLARK COUNTY
ON TUESDAY, APRIL 1, 2025

LAURA H. LEE, COUNTY CLERK
CLARK COUNTY, ILLINOIS

                           SPECIMEN BALLOT 
CLARK COUNTY, ILLINOIS

                      CONSOLIDATED ELECTION
APRIL 1, 2025

I HEREBY CERTIFY THAT THIS SPECIMEN BALLOT IS A TRUE AND 
CORRECT COPY OF THE OFFICES AND CANDIDATES TO BE VOTED  
IN THE CONSOLIDATED ELECTION TO BE HELD IN CLARK COUNTY
ON TUESDAY, APRIL 1, 2025

LAURA H. LEE, COUNTY CLERK
CLARK COUNTY, ILLINOIS


